On January 13, 2025, we consummated the transactions contemplated by the Merger Agreement and OBDE was merged with and into us. Following the mergers, on a pro
forma basis, as of December 31, 2024, the combined company is larger, with increased total portfolio investments, total net assets and total debt outstanding, more diversified
with increased first lien exposure and has a lower non-accrual rate. See “Recent Developments” for additional discussion of the Mergers.

For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2024
($ in millions, except per share amounts) Actual OBDC Actual (unaudited) OBDE
Total investment income per share $ 1.01 $ 1.05
Net investment income per share $ 0.47 $ 0.43
Net realized/unrealized gain/(loss) per share $ (0.08) $ (0.08)
Earnings gain/(loss) per share $ 0.40 $ 0.35
Return on equity 12.3 % 11.3 %

_______________
(1) Annualized Q4 2024 net investment income per share divided by average beginning and ending period net asset value per share.
(2) Totals may not sum due to rounding.

As of December 31, 2024
($ in millions, except per share amounts) Actual OBDC Actual (unaudited) OBDE Pro forma (unaudited) OBDC
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash $ 514 $ 210 $ 725
Total assets $ 13,866 $ 4,485 $ 18,351
Total outstanding debt $ 7,579 $ 2,503 $ 10,082
Total committed debt $ 10,271 $ 3,102 $ 13,373
Total net assets $ 5,953 $ 1,839 $ 7,792
Net asset value per share $ 15.26 $ 14.91 $ 15.26
Net debt-to-equity 1.19x 1.25x 1.20x
Funding mix (on a committed basis):
Revolving credit facility 29.1 % 22.6 % 27.6 %
CLO 21.5 % 8.4 % 18.5 %
SPV facility 2.9 % 42.7 % 12.2 %
Unsecured notes 46.5 % 26.3 % 41.8 %

(2)

(1)

4

As of December 31, 2024
At fair value unless otherwise noted ($ in millions) Actual OBDC Actual (unaudited) OBDE Pro forma (unaudited) OBDC
Total investments $ 13,195 $ 4,223 $ 17,417
Top 15 investments 32.0 % 28.0 % 29.0 %
Top 25 investments 44.0 % 41.0 % 40.0 %
Number of portfolio companies 227 189 236
Average position size 0.4 % 0.5 % 0.4 %
Asset class:
First lien senior secured debt investments 75.6 % 85.2 % 77.9 %
Second lien senior secured debt investments 5.4 % 4.5 % 5.2 %
Unsecured debt investments 2.3 % 1.6 % 2.1 %
Preferred equity investments 2.8 % 3.2 % 2.9 %
Common equity investments 11.7 % 5.4 % 10.2 %
Joint ventures 2.2 % 0.1 % 1.7 %
Industry diversification:
Internet software and services 10.5 % 12.8 % 11.1 %
Insurance 7.6 % 10.8 % 8.3 %
Food and beverage 7.3 % 5.5 % 6.8 %